ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF THE NEWFOLDEN CITY PARK AND CAMPGROUND

No. 072108

The City Council of the City of Newfolden ordains as follows:

- I. The City Park shall be open for camping from May 10 through November 15, of each year.
- II. Camping sites are numbered 1 through 9. Sites will share water and electrical access. Each will have their own sewer access.
- III. Only one camper or RV is allowed per campsite.
- IV. Campers may reserve a campsite on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis-as approved by the City of Newfolden and in accordance with the Newfolden Campground Reservation Policy.
- V. The City Park shall close at 10:00 PM each night.
 - a. Persons not camping shall not be allowed in the park past 10:00 PM without written permission of the mayor.
 - b. Persons camping shall not engage in excessive noise or activity after 10:00 PM.
- VI. No open campfires are allowed within the park and campground, except in that area which may be specifically designated by the City of Newfolden.
- VII. All pets must be attended and leashed at all times.
- VIII. The City Park picnic shelter may not be reserved in advance. Usage is on a first-come, first-serve basis.
- IX. Camping fees shall be set in the annual fee schedule by the Newfolden City Council.
- X. A violation of this ordinance shall be considered a petty misdemeanor.
- XI. This ordinance shall become effective upon its publication in the official newspaper of the City of Newfolden.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Newfolden this 18 day of August 2008.

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Administrator

First Reading:July 21, 2008Second Reading:August 4, 2008Third Reading:August 18, 2008

SUMMARY OF CITY OF NEWFOLDEN, MINNESOTA ORDINANCE NO. 072108

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF THE NEWFOLDEN CITY PARK AND CAMPGROUND

This ordinance regulates that use of the City park and campground shall be from May 10 – November 15 annually. Campers may reserve sites on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis at a fee set by resolution in the annual fee schedule. Each campsite is allowed once camper or RV. No open campfires are allowed, unless designated. All pets must be leashed and attended. The picnic shelter will not be reserved and can be used free of charge and on first-come, first-serve basis. The picnic shelter and park will be closed after 10:00PM except where written permission is granted by the Mayor. Persons camping shall not engage in excessive noise or activity after 10:00PM.

This ordinance and summary were passed and adopted by the City Council of Newfolden, County of Marshall, State of Minnesota, on the 18 day of August, 2008. A complete copy of this ordinance is available for inspection at the Newfolden City Office, 145 East First Street, Newfolden, MN 56738.